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PlayStation, PS4, DualShock son marcas registradas por Sony. Imágenes no contractuales, el 
producto final puede variar. Especificaciones del producto válidas salvo error tipográfico. 

Este producto no está licenciado, vendido o promovido por Sony o sus agentes.
La marca y el logotipo de Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de 

Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de las marcas por Ardistel, S.L. se utilizan bajo licencia.
FABRICADO EN CHINA.

PlayStation, PS4, DualShock are trademarks of Sony. Non contractual pictures, product may 
vary. Product specifications are valid except for typographical errors. This product is not 

licensed, sold or promoted by Sony or its agents.
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 

and any use of such marks by Ardistel,S.L. is under license.
MADE IN CHINA.

(**) No es compatible con las siguientes características: panel táctil, motion sensor.
(**) Not compatible with the following specifications: touch function, motion sensor. 
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automáticamente la garantía de este. 
• Por favor, guarde el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. Los menores deben estar SIEMPRE 
supervisados por un adulto.
• Este producto es ÚNICAMENTE para uso doméstico. Recíclelo adecuadamente, no lanzar en la 
basura doméstica.

6.2 Precauciones sobre las baterías
• El mando funciona con una batería LI-ION 3.7V/600mAh incorporada internamente.
• No use el dispositivo si tiene la superficie dañada, si muestra signos de pérdida de líquido, un 
cambio de coloración, forma o cualquier cambio en su apariencia.
• Si la batería pierde líquido, por favor, limpie el dispositivo con una tela blanda sin humedecer. Si le 
cae líquido en la piel lávese con abundante agua y jabón (por favor, deposite la batería dañada en un 
contenedor específico).
• No utilice ningún tipo de cargador externo para recargar esta batería. Para recargar la batería siga 
los pasos descritos en este manual en el punto 4. 
• No utilice cargadores no autorizados.
• No cortocircuite los terminales de la batería. 
• Desconecte el cable USB de recarga una vez haya finalizado el proceso de carga de la batería. 
• Si no utiliza el mando durante un periodo largo de tiempo apáguelo. Asegúrese de guardar el 
dispositivo en un lugar limpio, seco, alejada de líquidos, polvo o suciedad. No la exponga a 
temperaturas extremas (frio o calor) ni a cambios bruscos de temperatura. 
• No deseche la batería en fuego ni la exponga a altas temperaturas.
• Por favor, guarde el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. La batería incluida en este producto 
SIEMPRE debe ser recargada por un adulto. 
• Por favor, recicle el dispositivo adecuadamente. No lanzar en la basura doméstica.

7. SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

7.1. El mando no funciona / El mando no funciona adecuadamente.
Asegúrese de que el mando está enlazado correctamente con la consola. Si no fuera así, repita los 
pasos descritos en el punto 3 de este manual.

7.2. La vibración no funciona.
Compruebe que el software que está utilizando soporta vibración y que está activada en el juego y 
menú de su consola PS4™. Revise el manual de instrucciones del juego y su consola PS4™ para más 
detalles. 

7.3. La función de sensor de movimiento o el touchpad no funcionan con mi juego.
Este mando no soporta función de sensor de movimiento o la función táctil del panel superior.

7.4. El mando no carga o no dura demasiado la batería.
El tiempo de carga es de 3-4h aproximadamente, por favor permita una carga completa 
regularmente para que la duración de la batería no se vea afectada.

7.5. El mando es detectado y funciona normalmente en los menús, pero no responde en juego.
Asegúrese de que el mando esté seleccionado como mando principal (revise el manual de 
instrucciones de su consola PS4™ para más detalles).

Para más ayuda contacte con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente en: soporte@ardistel.com

*Para más información sobre distintos menús y opciones,
consulte el manual de su consola.

IMPORTANTE: NO UTILIZAR CARGADORES NI CABLES QUE NO SEAN RECAMBIOS AUTORIZADOS 
ARDISTEL ya que puede dañar el producto y anula automáticamente la garantía de este. La 

primera carga de la batería es aconsejable que sea de al menos 3-4 horas. En los posteriores 
usos es aconsejable recargar la batería cuando esté totalmente agotada.

5. FUNCIÓN DE SUSPENSIÓN Y AHORRO DE BATERÍA
Cuando no pulse ningún botón ni utilice ningún joystick durante cierto tiempo, el mando 
automáticamente entrará en modo de suspensión para ahorrar batería. Para volver a activar el 
mando estando en modo de suspensión, pulse el botón HOME y podrá utilizarlo de nuevo. Puede 
ajustar el tiempo de la función de suspensión desde el menú AJUSTES de la consola*.

IMPORTANTE: Cuando el nivel de la batería es bajo, los LED indicadores de jugador en el mando 
parpadearán indicando que debe recargar la batería (consulte la sección 4 del manual).

6. PRECAUCIONES Y MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
Para que el dispositivo funcione correctamente, por favor, siga rigurosamente las instrucciones y 
evite hacer un uso incorrecto del mismo:

6.1 Precauciones Generales
• Si no logra enlazar el mando, apáguelo. Para ello, pulse una vez el botón HOME mientras se 
encuentra en el menú principal de su consola y seleccione* "Apagar mando". A continuación vuelva a 
enlazar el mando, conecte el cable USB de nuevo al mando y a la consola, pulse el botón HOME para 
enlazarlo de nuevo.
• Compruebe que el nivel de energía de la batería es suficiente. Un nivel muy bajo puede causar un 
funcionamiento anómalo.
• No lance ningún componente de estos productos al agua, al fuego o lo deje caer.
• Manténgalo en un lugar seco y seguro. No exponer a la luz solar directa. 
• No ponga el dispositivo bajo los rayos del sol de forma directa, no lo utilice ni lo guarde bajo 
temperaturas muy altas o muy bajas (Calor/Frío extremo o humedad). No hacer caso de estas reglas 
básicas puede traer consigo alguna avería del dispositivo o provocar daño a diversos componentes 
electrónicos y/o a la batería.
• Mantenga el producto alejado de líquidos. No ponga ni utilice el dispositivo en ambientes 
húmedos, ni vierta líquidos sobre el mismo, ello puede provocar daños a diversos componentes 
electrónicos y/o a la batería.
• No coloque o guarde el dispositivo en un lugar polvoriento, sucio o con aire contaminado. Tampoco 
en lugares donde fácilmente pueda caer al suelo. Evite que el mando caiga sobre superficies duras.
• Guarde el dispositivo en un lugar seguro y estable. Oscilaciones violentas o caídas pueden dañar el 
dispositivo y sus componentes electrónicos y/o a la batería.
• No use disolventes químicos para limpiar la superficie del dispositivo. Por favor, para su limpieza 
desconecte el producto de cualquier fuente de alimentación a la que pudiera estar conectado. Use 
sólo un trozo de tela blanda y suave (no áspera) humedecida con un poco de agua destilada, si fuese 
necesario. 
• No deje conectado el mando cuando no lo esté utilizando apáguelo. Para ello, pulse una vez el 
botón HOME mientras se encuentra en el menú principal de su consola y seleccione "Apagar mando".
• Por favor utilice el producto adecuadamente y siguiendo los pasos descritos en este manual y en 
el mismo orden.
• No desmonte o intente arreglar el dispositivo, no contiene partes que pueda reparar o reutilizar. 
Este producto solo puede ser reparado por un servicio técnico autorizado. Sólo un especialista 
cualificado de nuestra compañía puede y debe desmontarlo. No intentes manipularlo ya que anula 
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1. CONTENIDO DEL PACK
1 x Mando BLUETOOTH® inalámbrico compatible con PS4™.
1 x Cable de Carga y conexión USB.
1 x Manual de Instrucciones.

2. CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
• Mando inalámbrico Bluetooth® (versión 4.2) compatible* con PS4™.
• Batería recargable integrada Li-Ion de 600mAh.
• Diseño ergonómico especialmente concebido para largas sesiones de juego.
• Botones SHARE, OPTIONS y HOME, botón en touchpad (sin función táctil), gatillos L2/R2 progresivos.
• Puerto mini-jack para auriculares y altavoz incluido.
• Motores de vibración duales y exclusivos VIBRATIONDUO™.
• Cable de carga incluido USB-microUSB de 0,8m.
• Actualizable vía USB.

3. CONEXIÓN E INSTALACIÓN
Para conectar el mando a su consola PS4™, por favor siga los pasos descritos a continuación:

3.1. Para enlazar el mando por primera vez a su consola, o después de una actualización del 
sistema, siga estos pasos:

• Primero, asegúrese de que su consola PS4™ está encendida.
• Conecte el cable USB al mando y luego a un puerto USB libre de la consola, los LED indicadores del 

mando se encenderán y parpadearán con un efecto “breathing” suave.
• A continuación, pulse el botón HOME para enlazar el mando. Los LED parpadearán y luego se 

quedarán fijos cuando el enlace se haya realizado; ya puede desconectar el cable USB y usarlo.
• Los LEDs cambian de color según el número de jugador: AZUL, ROJO, VERDE, MORADO.

3.2. Para un uso regular, habiendo ya realizado con anterioridad el proceso de enlazado:
• Estando su consola PS4™ encendida o apagada (es indiferente), pulse el botón HOME del mando.
• Cuando el LED permanezca fijo, ya estará enlazado y ya puede utilizarlo con su consola PS4™.

IMPORTANTE: Es posible que después de una actualización del sistema, deba enlazar de nuevo el 
mando con la consola. Si así fuera, por favor siga los pasos descritos en el apartado 3.1.

4. CARGA DEL MANDO
• Para recargar la batería interna del mando, conecte un extremo del cable USB incluido al conector 
microUSB del mando, y el otro extremo a un puerto USB libre de su consola PS4™. Debe tener la 
consola encendida para que se realice la carga.
• Durante el proceso de carga, los LED indicadores en el mando parpadearán para indicar que el 
proceso de carga se ha iniciado (permanecerán fijos si el mando no está enlazado a la consola).
• La carga se habrá completado una vez que los LED indicadores de jugador dejen de parpadear. 
• Cuando el nivel de carga de la batería es muy bajo los 4 LED indicadores del número de jugador 
parpadearán avisándole de que debe recargar el mando. 
• El mando permite sesiones simultáneas de juego y carga pero para que la batería se cargue 
completamente y de forma más rápida le recomendamos que no utilice el mando durante el proceso 
de carga.

BLACKFIRE BLUETOOTH® CONTROLLER BFX-C20 PARA PS4™
• MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES • ES



automáticamente la garantía de este. 
• Por favor, guarde el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. Los menores deben estar SIEMPRE 
supervisados por un adulto.
• Este producto es ÚNICAMENTE para uso doméstico. Recíclelo adecuadamente, no lanzar en la 
basura doméstica.

6.2 Precauciones sobre las baterías
• El mando funciona con una batería LI-ION 3.7V/600mAh incorporada internamente.
• No use el dispositivo si tiene la superficie dañada, si muestra signos de pérdida de líquido, un 
cambio de coloración, forma o cualquier cambio en su apariencia.
• Si la batería pierde líquido, por favor, limpie el dispositivo con una tela blanda sin humedecer. Si le 
cae líquido en la piel lávese con abundante agua y jabón (por favor, deposite la batería dañada en un 
contenedor específico).
• No utilice ningún tipo de cargador externo para recargar esta batería. Para recargar la batería siga 
los pasos descritos en este manual en el punto 4. 
• No utilice cargadores no autorizados.
• No cortocircuite los terminales de la batería. 
• Desconecte el cable USB de recarga una vez haya finalizado el proceso de carga de la batería. 
• Si no utiliza el mando durante un periodo largo de tiempo apáguelo. Asegúrese de guardar el 
dispositivo en un lugar limpio, seco, alejada de líquidos, polvo o suciedad. No la exponga a 
temperaturas extremas (frio o calor) ni a cambios bruscos de temperatura. 
• No deseche la batería en fuego ni la exponga a altas temperaturas.
• Por favor, guarde el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. La batería incluida en este producto 
SIEMPRE debe ser recargada por un adulto. 
• Por favor, recicle el dispositivo adecuadamente. No lanzar en la basura doméstica.

7. SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

7.1. El mando no funciona / El mando no funciona adecuadamente.
Asegúrese de que el mando está enlazado correctamente con la consola. Si no fuera así, repita los 
pasos descritos en el punto 3 de este manual.

7.2. La vibración no funciona.
Compruebe que el software que está utilizando soporta vibración y que está activada en el juego y 
menú de su consola PS4™. Revise el manual de instrucciones del juego y su consola PS4™ para más 
detalles. 

7.3. La función de sensor de movimiento o el touchpad no funcionan con mi juego.
Este mando no soporta función de sensor de movimiento o la función táctil del panel superior.

7.4. El mando no carga o no dura demasiado la batería.
El tiempo de carga es de 3-4h aproximadamente, por favor permita una carga completa 
regularmente para que la duración de la batería no se vea afectada.

7.5. El mando es detectado y funciona normalmente en los menús, pero no responde en juego.
Asegúrese de que el mando esté seleccionado como mando principal (revise el manual de 
instrucciones de su consola PS4™ para más detalles).

Para más ayuda contacte con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente en: soporte@ardistel.com

*Para más información sobre distintos menús y opciones,
consulte el manual de su consola.
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IMPORTANTE: NO UTILIZAR CARGADORES NI CABLES QUE NO SEAN RECAMBIOS AUTORIZADOS 
ARDISTEL ya que puede dañar el producto y anula automáticamente la garantía de este. La 

primera carga de la batería es aconsejable que sea de al menos 3-4 horas. En los posteriores 
usos es aconsejable recargar la batería cuando esté totalmente agotada.

5. FUNCIÓN DE SUSPENSIÓN Y AHORRO DE BATERÍA
Cuando no pulse ningún botón ni utilice ningún joystick durante cierto tiempo, el mando 
automáticamente entrará en modo de suspensión para ahorrar batería. Para volver a activar el 
mando estando en modo de suspensión, pulse el botón HOME y podrá utilizarlo de nuevo. Puede 
ajustar el tiempo de la función de suspensión desde el menú AJUSTES de la consola*.

IMPORTANTE: Cuando el nivel de la batería es bajo, los LED indicadores de jugador en el mando 
parpadearán indicando que debe recargar la batería (consulte la sección 4 del manual).

6. PRECAUCIONES Y MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
Para que el dispositivo funcione correctamente, por favor, siga rigurosamente las instrucciones y 
evite hacer un uso incorrecto del mismo:

6.1 Precauciones Generales
• Si no logra enlazar el mando, apáguelo. Para ello, pulse una vez el botón HOME mientras se 
encuentra en el menú principal de su consola y seleccione* "Apagar mando". A continuación vuelva a 
enlazar el mando, conecte el cable USB de nuevo al mando y a la consola, pulse el botón HOME para 
enlazarlo de nuevo.
• Compruebe que el nivel de energía de la batería es suficiente. Un nivel muy bajo puede causar un 
funcionamiento anómalo.
• No lance ningún componente de estos productos al agua, al fuego o lo deje caer.
• Manténgalo en un lugar seco y seguro. No exponer a la luz solar directa. 
• No ponga el dispositivo bajo los rayos del sol de forma directa, no lo utilice ni lo guarde bajo 
temperaturas muy altas o muy bajas (Calor/Frío extremo o humedad). No hacer caso de estas reglas 
básicas puede traer consigo alguna avería del dispositivo o provocar daño a diversos componentes 
electrónicos y/o a la batería.
• Mantenga el producto alejado de líquidos. No ponga ni utilice el dispositivo en ambientes 
húmedos, ni vierta líquidos sobre el mismo, ello puede provocar daños a diversos componentes 
electrónicos y/o a la batería.
• No coloque o guarde el dispositivo en un lugar polvoriento, sucio o con aire contaminado. Tampoco 
en lugares donde fácilmente pueda caer al suelo. Evite que el mando caiga sobre superficies duras.
• Guarde el dispositivo en un lugar seguro y estable. Oscilaciones violentas o caídas pueden dañar el 
dispositivo y sus componentes electrónicos y/o a la batería.
• No use disolventes químicos para limpiar la superficie del dispositivo. Por favor, para su limpieza 
desconecte el producto de cualquier fuente de alimentación a la que pudiera estar conectado. Use 
sólo un trozo de tela blanda y suave (no áspera) humedecida con un poco de agua destilada, si fuese 
necesario. 
• No deje conectado el mando cuando no lo esté utilizando apáguelo. Para ello, pulse una vez el 
botón HOME mientras se encuentra en el menú principal de su consola y seleccione "Apagar mando".
• Por favor utilice el producto adecuadamente y siguiendo los pasos descritos en este manual y en 
el mismo orden.
• No desmonte o intente arreglar el dispositivo, no contiene partes que pueda reparar o reutilizar. 
Este producto solo puede ser reparado por un servicio técnico autorizado. Sólo un especialista 
cualificado de nuestra compañía puede y debe desmontarlo. No intentes manipularlo ya que anula 

1. CONTENIDO DEL PACK
1 x Mando BLUETOOTH® inalámbrico compatible con PS4™.
1 x Cable de Carga y conexión USB.
1 x Manual de Instrucciones.

2. CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
• Mando inalámbrico Bluetooth® (versión 4.2) compatible* con PS4™.
• Batería recargable integrada Li-Ion de 600mAh.
• Diseño ergonómico especialmente concebido para largas sesiones de juego.
• Botones SHARE, OPTIONS y HOME, botón en touchpad (sin función táctil), gatillos L2/R2 progresivos.
• Puerto mini-jack para auriculares y altavoz incluido.
• Motores de vibración duales y exclusivos VIBRATIONDUO™.
• Cable de carga incluido USB-microUSB de 0,8m.
• Actualizable vía USB.

3. CONEXIÓN E INSTALACIÓN
Para conectar el mando a su consola PS4™, por favor siga los pasos descritos a continuación:

3.1. Para enlazar el mando por primera vez a su consola, o después de una actualización del 
sistema, siga estos pasos:

• Primero, asegúrese de que su consola PS4™ está encendida.
• Conecte el cable USB al mando y luego a un puerto USB libre de la consola, los LED indicadores del 

mando se encenderán y parpadearán con un efecto “breathing” suave.
• A continuación, pulse el botón HOME para enlazar el mando. Los LED parpadearán y luego se 

quedarán fijos cuando el enlace se haya realizado; ya puede desconectar el cable USB y usarlo.
• Los LEDs cambian de color según el número de jugador: AZUL, ROJO, VERDE, MORADO.

3.2. Para un uso regular, habiendo ya realizado con anterioridad el proceso de enlazado:
• Estando su consola PS4™ encendida o apagada (es indiferente), pulse el botón HOME del mando.
• Cuando el LED permanezca fijo, ya estará enlazado y ya puede utilizarlo con su consola PS4™.

IMPORTANTE: Es posible que después de una actualización del sistema, deba enlazar de nuevo el 
mando con la consola. Si así fuera, por favor siga los pasos descritos en el apartado 3.1.

4. CARGA DEL MANDO
• Para recargar la batería interna del mando, conecte un extremo del cable USB incluido al conector 
microUSB del mando, y el otro extremo a un puerto USB libre de su consola PS4™. Debe tener la 
consola encendida para que se realice la carga.
• Durante el proceso de carga, los LED indicadores en el mando parpadearán para indicar que el 
proceso de carga se ha iniciado (permanecerán fijos si el mando no está enlazado a la consola).
• La carga se habrá completado una vez que los LED indicadores de jugador dejen de parpadear. 
• Cuando el nivel de carga de la batería es muy bajo los 4 LED indicadores del número de jugador 
parpadearán avisándole de que debe recargar el mando. 
• El mando permite sesiones simultáneas de juego y carga pero para que la batería se cargue 
completamente y de forma más rápida le recomendamos que no utilice el mando durante el proceso 
de carga.
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automáticamente la garantía de este. 
• Por favor, guarde el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. Los menores deben estar SIEMPRE 
supervisados por un adulto.
• Este producto es ÚNICAMENTE para uso doméstico. Recíclelo adecuadamente, no lanzar en la 
basura doméstica.
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• El mando funciona con una batería LI-ION 3.7V/600mAh incorporada internamente.
• No use el dispositivo si tiene la superficie dañada, si muestra signos de pérdida de líquido, un 
cambio de coloración, forma o cualquier cambio en su apariencia.
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los pasos descritos en este manual en el punto 4. 
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SIEMPRE debe ser recargada por un adulto. 
• Por favor, recicle el dispositivo adecuadamente. No lanzar en la basura doméstica.

7. SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

7.1. El mando no funciona / El mando no funciona adecuadamente.
Asegúrese de que el mando está enlazado correctamente con la consola. Si no fuera así, repita los 
pasos descritos en el punto 3 de este manual.

7.2. La vibración no funciona.
Compruebe que el software que está utilizando soporta vibración y que está activada en el juego y 
menú de su consola PS4™. Revise el manual de instrucciones del juego y su consola PS4™ para más 
detalles. 

7.3. La función de sensor de movimiento o el touchpad no funcionan con mi juego.
Este mando no soporta función de sensor de movimiento o la función táctil del panel superior.

7.4. El mando no carga o no dura demasiado la batería.
El tiempo de carga es de 3-4h aproximadamente, por favor permita una carga completa 
regularmente para que la duración de la batería no se vea afectada.

7.5. El mando es detectado y funciona normalmente en los menús, pero no responde en juego.
Asegúrese de que el mando esté seleccionado como mando principal (revise el manual de 
instrucciones de su consola PS4™ para más detalles).

Para más ayuda contacte con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente en: soporte@ardistel.com

*Para más información sobre distintos menús y opciones,
consulte el manual de su consola.

IMPORTANTE: NO UTILIZAR CARGADORES NI CABLES QUE NO SEAN RECAMBIOS AUTORIZADOS 
ARDISTEL ya que puede dañar el producto y anula automáticamente la garantía de este. La 

primera carga de la batería es aconsejable que sea de al menos 3-4 horas. En los posteriores 
usos es aconsejable recargar la batería cuando esté totalmente agotada.

5. FUNCIÓN DE SUSPENSIÓN Y AHORRO DE BATERÍA
Cuando no pulse ningún botón ni utilice ningún joystick durante cierto tiempo, el mando 
automáticamente entrará en modo de suspensión para ahorrar batería. Para volver a activar el 
mando estando en modo de suspensión, pulse el botón HOME y podrá utilizarlo de nuevo. Puede 
ajustar el tiempo de la función de suspensión desde el menú AJUSTES de la consola*.

IMPORTANTE: Cuando el nivel de la batería es bajo, los LED indicadores de jugador en el mando 
parpadearán indicando que debe recargar la batería (consulte la sección 4 del manual).

6. PRECAUCIONES Y MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
Para que el dispositivo funcione correctamente, por favor, siga rigurosamente las instrucciones y 
evite hacer un uso incorrecto del mismo:

6.1 Precauciones Generales
• Si no logra enlazar el mando, apáguelo. Para ello, pulse una vez el botón HOME mientras se 
encuentra en el menú principal de su consola y seleccione* "Apagar mando". A continuación vuelva a 
enlazar el mando, conecte el cable USB de nuevo al mando y a la consola, pulse el botón HOME para 
enlazarlo de nuevo.
• Compruebe que el nivel de energía de la batería es suficiente. Un nivel muy bajo puede causar un 
funcionamiento anómalo.
• No lance ningún componente de estos productos al agua, al fuego o lo deje caer.
• Manténgalo en un lugar seco y seguro. No exponer a la luz solar directa. 
• No ponga el dispositivo bajo los rayos del sol de forma directa, no lo utilice ni lo guarde bajo 
temperaturas muy altas o muy bajas (Calor/Frío extremo o humedad). No hacer caso de estas reglas 
básicas puede traer consigo alguna avería del dispositivo o provocar daño a diversos componentes 
electrónicos y/o a la batería.
• Mantenga el producto alejado de líquidos. No ponga ni utilice el dispositivo en ambientes 
húmedos, ni vierta líquidos sobre el mismo, ello puede provocar daños a diversos componentes 
electrónicos y/o a la batería.
• No coloque o guarde el dispositivo en un lugar polvoriento, sucio o con aire contaminado. Tampoco 
en lugares donde fácilmente pueda caer al suelo. Evite que el mando caiga sobre superficies duras.
• Guarde el dispositivo en un lugar seguro y estable. Oscilaciones violentas o caídas pueden dañar el 
dispositivo y sus componentes electrónicos y/o a la batería.
• No use disolventes químicos para limpiar la superficie del dispositivo. Por favor, para su limpieza 
desconecte el producto de cualquier fuente de alimentación a la que pudiera estar conectado. Use 
sólo un trozo de tela blanda y suave (no áspera) humedecida con un poco de agua destilada, si fuese 
necesario. 
• No deje conectado el mando cuando no lo esté utilizando apáguelo. Para ello, pulse una vez el 
botón HOME mientras se encuentra en el menú principal de su consola y seleccione "Apagar mando".
• Por favor utilice el producto adecuadamente y siguiendo los pasos descritos en este manual y en 
el mismo orden.
• No desmonte o intente arreglar el dispositivo, no contiene partes que pueda reparar o reutilizar. 
Este producto solo puede ser reparado por un servicio técnico autorizado. Sólo un especialista 
cualificado de nuestra compañía puede y debe desmontarlo. No intentes manipularlo ya que anula 

1. CONTENIDO DEL PACK
1 x Mando BLUETOOTH® inalámbrico compatible con PS4™.
1 x Cable de Carga y conexión USB.
1 x Manual de Instrucciones.

2. CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
• Mando inalámbrico Bluetooth® (versión 4.2) compatible* con PS4™.
• Batería recargable integrada Li-Ion de 600mAh.
• Diseño ergonómico especialmente concebido para largas sesiones de juego.
• Botones SHARE, OPTIONS y HOME, botón en touchpad (sin función táctil), gatillos L2/R2 progresivos.
• Puerto mini-jack para auriculares y altavoz incluido.
• Motores de vibración duales y exclusivos VIBRATIONDUO™.
• Cable de carga incluido USB-microUSB de 0,8m.
• Actualizable vía USB.

3. CONEXIÓN E INSTALACIÓN
Para conectar el mando a su consola PS4™, por favor siga los pasos descritos a continuación:

3.1. Para enlazar el mando por primera vez a su consola, o después de una actualización del 
sistema, siga estos pasos:

• Primero, asegúrese de que su consola PS4™ está encendida.
• Conecte el cable USB al mando y luego a un puerto USB libre de la consola, los LED indicadores del 

mando se encenderán y parpadearán con un efecto “breathing” suave.
• A continuación, pulse el botón HOME para enlazar el mando. Los LED parpadearán y luego se 

quedarán fijos cuando el enlace se haya realizado; ya puede desconectar el cable USB y usarlo.
• Los LEDs cambian de color según el número de jugador: AZUL, ROJO, VERDE, MORADO.

3.2. Para un uso regular, habiendo ya realizado con anterioridad el proceso de enlazado:
• Estando su consola PS4™ encendida o apagada (es indiferente), pulse el botón HOME del mando.
• Cuando el LED permanezca fijo, ya estará enlazado y ya puede utilizarlo con su consola PS4™.

IMPORTANTE: Es posible que después de una actualización del sistema, deba enlazar de nuevo el 
mando con la consola. Si así fuera, por favor siga los pasos descritos en el apartado 3.1.

4. CARGA DEL MANDO
• Para recargar la batería interna del mando, conecte un extremo del cable USB incluido al conector 
microUSB del mando, y el otro extremo a un puerto USB libre de su consola PS4™. Debe tener la 
consola encendida para que se realice la carga.
• Durante el proceso de carga, los LED indicadores en el mando parpadearán para indicar que el 
proceso de carga se ha iniciado (permanecerán fijos si el mando no está enlazado a la consola).
• La carga se habrá completado una vez que los LED indicadores de jugador dejen de parpadear. 
• Cuando el nivel de carga de la batería es muy bajo los 4 LED indicadores del número de jugador 
parpadearán avisándole de que debe recargar el mando. 
• El mando permite sesiones simultáneas de juego y carga pero para que la batería se cargue 
completamente y de forma más rápida le recomendamos que no utilice el mando durante el proceso 
de carga.



qualified personnel can repair or replace the product and its components. 
• Please, keep the device and its components away from children. Children must be ALWAYS under 
adult supervision.
• This product is ONLY for HOME INDOOR use only. Recycle it into electronic devices waste, not into 
domestic waste.

6.2. Battery Warnings
• This controller works ONLY with the battery pack LI-ON 3.7V/600mAh built-in.
• Do not use the product if it appears to be damaged or leaking, showing discoloration, shape or any 
other changes.
• If battery leakage occurs avoid contact with skin, cloths, and wipe off any deposit. If contact occurs, 
immediately wash thoroughly and check with a doctor.
• Do no use unauthorized chargers (Car charger, AC Chargers, etc.). Charge the battery following the 
instructions given at section 4 of this manual.   
• Do not short-circuit the battery terminals. 
• Unplug the USB-mini USB cable from the controller when the charging process is finish. 
• Do not throw the battery into water or fire.
• Do not disassemble or attempt to repair the device or its components. There are no serviceable 
parts inside. Changes or modifications not approved by Ardistel will avoid the user warranty.
• Please, keep the device and its components away from children. Children must be ALWAYS under 
adult supervision. Only adults can charge the battery. 
• Make sure you keep the controller, clean and dry, away from liquids, dust and dirty. Do not expose it to 
extreme weather conditions (heat and cold) or extreme fluctuations in air moisture.
• This product is ONLY for HOME INDOOR use only. Recycle it accordingly, not into domestic waste.

7. TROUBLESHOOTING 

7.1. Controller does not work / does not work properly.
Check that the controller is correctly linked to the console. If not, repeat the steps described in 
section 3 of this manual.

7.2. Vibration does not work.
Check to see whether the game you're playing supports vibration and that it is enabled on it as well 
as on the PS4™ console menu. Refer to your specific game's manual or PS4™ system manual for 
more details.

7.3. Motion Sensor or Touchpad function does not work with my game.
This controller does not support the motion sensor or touchpad functions.

7.4. The controller does not charge or the battery pack duration is low.
Charging time is approx. 3-4h, please make a complete charge regularly in order to have the 
battery pack conditions the best possible way.

7.5. Controller is detected and is operating normally in the menus but does not work in game 
play in any way.
Make sure that the controller is the main controller or player number 1 (please, check the 
instructions manual of your PS4™ system for additional details).

For further assistance contact our customer service team in soporte@ardistel.com

*For more information about settings menus and options, refer to your console manual.

• You can play and charge simultaneously, but we recommend you not to use the controller during 
the charging process in order to fully and charge in a faster way the battery pack.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE CHARGERS OR CABLES THAT AREN’T serviceable and approved parts 
from Ardistel, because it may damage the device and the warranty will be automatically 

cancelled. The warranty will not be applied to products provided by other suppliers or if as a 
result of a misuse you damage the product. For the first charge please charge the controller for 

3-4h. We recommend to charge the battery when completely exhausted. 

5. AUTOMATIC POWER OFF & SLEEP FUNCTION
If you do not use the controller for some time, it will go into Sleep mode to save energy. In order to 
activate the controller press HOME and you will be able to use it again. You can adjust the time of 
Sleep Mode under SETTINGS menu of your console*.

IMPORTANT: When the power energy level from the batteries is low, the LED indicators from 
the player number will flash slowly indicating that you must charge the battery pack (check 

section 4 from this manual).

6. WARNINGS AND SAFETY MEASURES
In order to make sure that the controller works properly, please follow the instructions below strictly 
and do not misuse the product, keeping in mind the following warnings: 

6.1. General Warnings
• If you cannot link the controller, turn it off. Just press and hold HOME button on the controller while 
you are in the console main menu, an Options menu will pop up. Select* "Turn Off Controller" and 
confirm. Connect again the USB cable to the controller and to the system, and press the HOME 
button to re-link it again.
• Check that the energy level from the battery pack is enough. A low level may cause anomalous 
functioning in the controller.
• Do not throw the controller or its accessories into water, fire or drop them.
• Keep the device away in a dry and safe place. Do not expose to direct sun light.
• Do not use or expose the device to high or low temperatures (extreme hot/cold conditions or high 
levels of moisture). Not paying attention to this warning may damage the product and/or the 
battery.
• Keep the controller and its components in a safe and clean place. Quick oscillations or dropping the 
controller into hard surfaces may damage the device and/or its components.
• For product general cleaning, carefully wipe the controller with a damp & clean cloth. Avoid putting 
a lot of pressure on the buttons or the surface of the controller.
• Do not let the controller powered on when you are not using it. Just press and hold HOME button 
on the controller while you are in the console main menu, an Options menu will pop up. Select "Turn 
Off Controller".
• If you are not going to use the product for a long time turn off the controller and keep it in a dry 
and safe place, away from liquids, dust and dirt; do not expose it to direct sun light, extreme 
temperatures (heat or cold) or air moisture fluctuations. 
• Use the product properly and following strictly these instructions.
• Do not disassemble or attempt to repair the device or its components. There are no serviceable parts 
inside. Changes or modifications not approved by Ardistel will avoid the user warranty. Only Ardistel 
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1. PACK CONTENTS
1 x BLUETOOTH® wireless controller compatible with PS4™.
1 x USB charging cable included.
1 x Instructions manual.

2. PRODUCT FEATURES
• Wireless Bluetooth® controller (version 4.2) compatible* with PS4™.
• Rechargeable 600mAh Li-Ion battery pack built-in.
• Ergonomic design specially for long gaming sessions.
• SHARE, OPTIONS and HOME buttons, button in touchpad (no touch function), L2/R2 progressive 

triggers.
• Minijack port for headset and speaker also included.
• VIBRATIONDUO™ dual & exclusive vibration motors also included.
• 0.8m USB-microUSB charging cable included.
• Updatable through USB.

3. CONNECTION AND SETUP
In order to connect the controller to your PS4™ system, please follow the steps below:

3.1. For first use or after a system update, you must link the controller with the system 
according to the following steps:

• First, make sure your PS4™ system is powered on.
• Plug the USB cable connector into a free USB slot from your console; the LED indicators of the 

controller will turn on and make a LED breathing slow effect.
• Next, press the HOME button: first, LED will flash rapidly and then LED will remain still when the 

link is successful; now you can unplug the cable from controller and use it.
• LED indicators color change based upon player number: BLUE, RED, GREEN, PURPLE.

3.2. For regular use, when you have already linked the controller following the previous steps:
• With your console  PS4™ turned or on off, press HOME button on the controller.
• When LED indicators remain turned on (no flashing), the controller will be linked an ready for use.

IMPORTANT: You may need to re-sync your controller after a PS4™ firmware system update.
If so, please follow the above steps in 3.1.

4. CHARGING THE CONTROLLER
• In order to charge the battery from the controller, plug one side of the USB included cable into the 
microUSB plug from the controller, and the other side to a free USB slot in your PS4™ console. NOTE: 
You must power on the PS4™ system to start charging process; with the console powered off, the 
controller will not charge even with the USB cable plugged.
• During the charging process, all 4 player LED indicators in the controller will flash to indicate that 
the charging process has started (LEDs fixed -no flashing- if controller is not linked to the console).
• The controller will be fully charged once the LED indicators stop flashing and remain still. 
• When the battery pack power is too low, all 4 LED indicators will start flashing slowly in order to 
indicate that you need to recharge the battery pack.

ENBLACKFIRE BLUETOOTH® CONTROLLER BFX-C20 FOR PS4™
• INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL •



qualified personnel can repair or replace the product and its components. 
• Please, keep the device and its components away from children. Children must be ALWAYS under 
adult supervision.
• This product is ONLY for HOME INDOOR use only. Recycle it into electronic devices waste, not into 
domestic waste.

6.2. Battery Warnings
• This controller works ONLY with the battery pack LI-ON 3.7V/600mAh built-in.
• Do not use the product if it appears to be damaged or leaking, showing discoloration, shape or any 
other changes.
• If battery leakage occurs avoid contact with skin, cloths, and wipe off any deposit. If contact occurs, 
immediately wash thoroughly and check with a doctor.
• Do no use unauthorized chargers (Car charger, AC Chargers, etc.). Charge the battery following the 
instructions given at section 4 of this manual.   
• Do not short-circuit the battery terminals. 
• Unplug the USB-mini USB cable from the controller when the charging process is finish. 
• Do not throw the battery into water or fire.
• Do not disassemble or attempt to repair the device or its components. There are no serviceable 
parts inside. Changes or modifications not approved by Ardistel will avoid the user warranty.
• Please, keep the device and its components away from children. Children must be ALWAYS under 
adult supervision. Only adults can charge the battery. 
• Make sure you keep the controller, clean and dry, away from liquids, dust and dirty. Do not expose it to 
extreme weather conditions (heat and cold) or extreme fluctuations in air moisture.
• This product is ONLY for HOME INDOOR use only. Recycle it accordingly, not into domestic waste.

7. TROUBLESHOOTING 

7.1. Controller does not work / does not work properly.
Check that the controller is correctly linked to the console. If not, repeat the steps described in 
section 3 of this manual.

7.2. Vibration does not work.
Check to see whether the game you're playing supports vibration and that it is enabled on it as well 
as on the PS4™ console menu. Refer to your specific game's manual or PS4™ system manual for 
more details.

7.3. Motion Sensor or Touchpad function does not work with my game.
This controller does not support the motion sensor or touchpad functions.

7.4. The controller does not charge or the battery pack duration is low.
Charging time is approx. 3-4h, please make a complete charge regularly in order to have the 
battery pack conditions the best possible way.

7.5. Controller is detected and is operating normally in the menus but does not work in game 
play in any way.
Make sure that the controller is the main controller or player number 1 (please, check the 
instructions manual of your PS4™ system for additional details).

For further assistance contact our customer service team in soporte@ardistel.com

*For more information about settings menus and options, refer to your console manual.
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• You can play and charge simultaneously, but we recommend you not to use the controller during 
the charging process in order to fully and charge in a faster way the battery pack.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE CHARGERS OR CABLES THAT AREN’T serviceable and approved parts 
from Ardistel, because it may damage the device and the warranty will be automatically 

cancelled. The warranty will not be applied to products provided by other suppliers or if as a 
result of a misuse you damage the product. For the first charge please charge the controller for 

3-4h. We recommend to charge the battery when completely exhausted. 

5. AUTOMATIC POWER OFF & SLEEP FUNCTION
If you do not use the controller for some time, it will go into Sleep mode to save energy. In order to 
activate the controller press HOME and you will be able to use it again. You can adjust the time of 
Sleep Mode under SETTINGS menu of your console*.

IMPORTANT: When the power energy level from the batteries is low, the LED indicators from 
the player number will flash slowly indicating that you must charge the battery pack (check 

section 4 from this manual).

6. WARNINGS AND SAFETY MEASURES
In order to make sure that the controller works properly, please follow the instructions below strictly 
and do not misuse the product, keeping in mind the following warnings: 

6.1. General Warnings
• If you cannot link the controller, turn it off. Just press and hold HOME button on the controller while 
you are in the console main menu, an Options menu will pop up. Select* "Turn Off Controller" and 
confirm. Connect again the USB cable to the controller and to the system, and press the HOME 
button to re-link it again.
• Check that the energy level from the battery pack is enough. A low level may cause anomalous 
functioning in the controller.
• Do not throw the controller or its accessories into water, fire or drop them.
• Keep the device away in a dry and safe place. Do not expose to direct sun light.
• Do not use or expose the device to high or low temperatures (extreme hot/cold conditions or high 
levels of moisture). Not paying attention to this warning may damage the product and/or the 
battery.
• Keep the controller and its components in a safe and clean place. Quick oscillations or dropping the 
controller into hard surfaces may damage the device and/or its components.
• For product general cleaning, carefully wipe the controller with a damp & clean cloth. Avoid putting 
a lot of pressure on the buttons or the surface of the controller.
• Do not let the controller powered on when you are not using it. Just press and hold HOME button 
on the controller while you are in the console main menu, an Options menu will pop up. Select "Turn 
Off Controller".
• If you are not going to use the product for a long time turn off the controller and keep it in a dry 
and safe place, away from liquids, dust and dirt; do not expose it to direct sun light, extreme 
temperatures (heat or cold) or air moisture fluctuations. 
• Use the product properly and following strictly these instructions.
• Do not disassemble or attempt to repair the device or its components. There are no serviceable parts 
inside. Changes or modifications not approved by Ardistel will avoid the user warranty. Only Ardistel 

1. PACK CONTENTS
1 x BLUETOOTH® wireless controller compatible with PS4™.
1 x USB charging cable included.
1 x Instructions manual.

2. PRODUCT FEATURES
• Wireless Bluetooth® controller (version 4.2) compatible* with PS4™.
• Rechargeable 600mAh Li-Ion battery pack built-in.
• Ergonomic design specially for long gaming sessions.
• SHARE, OPTIONS and HOME buttons, button in touchpad (no touch function), L2/R2 progressive 

triggers.
• Minijack port for headset and speaker also included.
• VIBRATIONDUO™ dual & exclusive vibration motors also included.
• 0.8m USB-microUSB charging cable included.
• Updatable through USB.

3. CONNECTION AND SETUP
In order to connect the controller to your PS4™ system, please follow the steps below:

3.1. For first use or after a system update, you must link the controller with the system 
according to the following steps:

• First, make sure your PS4™ system is powered on.
• Plug the USB cable connector into a free USB slot from your console; the LED indicators of the 

controller will turn on and make a LED breathing slow effect.
• Next, press the HOME button: first, LED will flash rapidly and then LED will remain still when the 

link is successful; now you can unplug the cable from controller and use it.
• LED indicators color change based upon player number: BLUE, RED, GREEN, PURPLE.

3.2. For regular use, when you have already linked the controller following the previous steps:
• With your console  PS4™ turned or on off, press HOME button on the controller.
• When LED indicators remain turned on (no flashing), the controller will be linked an ready for use.

IMPORTANT: You may need to re-sync your controller after a PS4™ firmware system update.
If so, please follow the above steps in 3.1.

4. CHARGING THE CONTROLLER
• In order to charge the battery from the controller, plug one side of the USB included cable into the 
microUSB plug from the controller, and the other side to a free USB slot in your PS4™ console. NOTE: 
You must power on the PS4™ system to start charging process; with the console powered off, the 
controller will not charge even with the USB cable plugged.
• During the charging process, all 4 player LED indicators in the controller will flash to indicate that 
the charging process has started (LEDs fixed -no flashing- if controller is not linked to the console).
• The controller will be fully charged once the LED indicators stop flashing and remain still. 
• When the battery pack power is too low, all 4 LED indicators will start flashing slowly in order to 
indicate that you need to recharge the battery pack.
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qualified personnel can repair or replace the product and its components. 
• Please, keep the device and its components away from children. Children must be ALWAYS under 
adult supervision.
• This product is ONLY for HOME INDOOR use only. Recycle it into electronic devices waste, not into 
domestic waste.

6.2. Battery Warnings
• This controller works ONLY with the battery pack LI-ON 3.7V/600mAh built-in.
• Do not use the product if it appears to be damaged or leaking, showing discoloration, shape or any 
other changes.
• If battery leakage occurs avoid contact with skin, cloths, and wipe off any deposit. If contact occurs, 
immediately wash thoroughly and check with a doctor.
• Do no use unauthorized chargers (Car charger, AC Chargers, etc.). Charge the battery following the 
instructions given at section 4 of this manual.   
• Do not short-circuit the battery terminals. 
• Unplug the USB-mini USB cable from the controller when the charging process is finish. 
• Do not throw the battery into water or fire.
• Do not disassemble or attempt to repair the device or its components. There are no serviceable 
parts inside. Changes or modifications not approved by Ardistel will avoid the user warranty.
• Please, keep the device and its components away from children. Children must be ALWAYS under 
adult supervision. Only adults can charge the battery. 
• Make sure you keep the controller, clean and dry, away from liquids, dust and dirty. Do not expose it to 
extreme weather conditions (heat and cold) or extreme fluctuations in air moisture.
• This product is ONLY for HOME INDOOR use only. Recycle it accordingly, not into domestic waste.

7. TROUBLESHOOTING 

7.1. Controller does not work / does not work properly.
Check that the controller is correctly linked to the console. If not, repeat the steps described in 
section 3 of this manual.

7.2. Vibration does not work.
Check to see whether the game you're playing supports vibration and that it is enabled on it as well 
as on the PS4™ console menu. Refer to your specific game's manual or PS4™ system manual for 
more details.

7.3. Motion Sensor or Touchpad function does not work with my game.
This controller does not support the motion sensor or touchpad functions.

7.4. The controller does not charge or the battery pack duration is low.
Charging time is approx. 3-4h, please make a complete charge regularly in order to have the 
battery pack conditions the best possible way.

7.5. Controller is detected and is operating normally in the menus but does not work in game 
play in any way.
Make sure that the controller is the main controller or player number 1 (please, check the 
instructions manual of your PS4™ system for additional details).

For further assistance contact our customer service team in soporte@ardistel.com

*For more information about settings menus and options, refer to your console manual.

• You can play and charge simultaneously, but we recommend you not to use the controller during 
the charging process in order to fully and charge in a faster way the battery pack.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE CHARGERS OR CABLES THAT AREN’T serviceable and approved parts 
from Ardistel, because it may damage the device and the warranty will be automatically 

cancelled. The warranty will not be applied to products provided by other suppliers or if as a 
result of a misuse you damage the product. For the first charge please charge the controller for 

3-4h. We recommend to charge the battery when completely exhausted. 

5. AUTOMATIC POWER OFF & SLEEP FUNCTION
If you do not use the controller for some time, it will go into Sleep mode to save energy. In order to 
activate the controller press HOME and you will be able to use it again. You can adjust the time of 
Sleep Mode under SETTINGS menu of your console*.

IMPORTANT: When the power energy level from the batteries is low, the LED indicators from 
the player number will flash slowly indicating that you must charge the battery pack (check 

section 4 from this manual).

6. WARNINGS AND SAFETY MEASURES
In order to make sure that the controller works properly, please follow the instructions below strictly 
and do not misuse the product, keeping in mind the following warnings: 

6.1. General Warnings
• If you cannot link the controller, turn it off. Just press and hold HOME button on the controller while 
you are in the console main menu, an Options menu will pop up. Select* "Turn Off Controller" and 
confirm. Connect again the USB cable to the controller and to the system, and press the HOME 
button to re-link it again.
• Check that the energy level from the battery pack is enough. A low level may cause anomalous 
functioning in the controller.
• Do not throw the controller or its accessories into water, fire or drop them.
• Keep the device away in a dry and safe place. Do not expose to direct sun light.
• Do not use or expose the device to high or low temperatures (extreme hot/cold conditions or high 
levels of moisture). Not paying attention to this warning may damage the product and/or the 
battery.
• Keep the controller and its components in a safe and clean place. Quick oscillations or dropping the 
controller into hard surfaces may damage the device and/or its components.
• For product general cleaning, carefully wipe the controller with a damp & clean cloth. Avoid putting 
a lot of pressure on the buttons or the surface of the controller.
• Do not let the controller powered on when you are not using it. Just press and hold HOME button 
on the controller while you are in the console main menu, an Options menu will pop up. Select "Turn 
Off Controller".
• If you are not going to use the product for a long time turn off the controller and keep it in a dry 
and safe place, away from liquids, dust and dirt; do not expose it to direct sun light, extreme 
temperatures (heat or cold) or air moisture fluctuations. 
• Use the product properly and following strictly these instructions.
• Do not disassemble or attempt to repair the device or its components. There are no serviceable parts 
inside. Changes or modifications not approved by Ardistel will avoid the user warranty. Only Ardistel 

1. PACK CONTENTS
1 x BLUETOOTH® wireless controller compatible with PS4™.
1 x USB charging cable included.
1 x Instructions manual.

2. PRODUCT FEATURES
• Wireless Bluetooth® controller (version 4.2) compatible* with PS4™.
• Rechargeable 600mAh Li-Ion battery pack built-in.
• Ergonomic design specially for long gaming sessions.
• SHARE, OPTIONS and HOME buttons, button in touchpad (no touch function), L2/R2 progressive 

triggers.
• Minijack port for headset and speaker also included.
• VIBRATIONDUO™ dual & exclusive vibration motors also included.
• 0.8m USB-microUSB charging cable included.
• Updatable through USB.

3. CONNECTION AND SETUP
In order to connect the controller to your PS4™ system, please follow the steps below:

3.1. For first use or after a system update, you must link the controller with the system 
according to the following steps:

• First, make sure your PS4™ system is powered on.
• Plug the USB cable connector into a free USB slot from your console; the LED indicators of the 

controller will turn on and make a LED breathing slow effect.
• Next, press the HOME button: first, LED will flash rapidly and then LED will remain still when the 

link is successful; now you can unplug the cable from controller and use it.
• LED indicators color change based upon player number: BLUE, RED, GREEN, PURPLE.

3.2. For regular use, when you have already linked the controller following the previous steps:
• With your console  PS4™ turned or on off, press HOME button on the controller.
• When LED indicators remain turned on (no flashing), the controller will be linked an ready for use.

IMPORTANT: You may need to re-sync your controller after a PS4™ firmware system update.
If so, please follow the above steps in 3.1.

4. CHARGING THE CONTROLLER
• In order to charge the battery from the controller, plug one side of the USB included cable into the 
microUSB plug from the controller, and the other side to a free USB slot in your PS4™ console. NOTE: 
You must power on the PS4™ system to start charging process; with the console powered off, the 
controller will not charge even with the USB cable plugged.
• During the charging process, all 4 player LED indicators in the controller will flash to indicate that 
the charging process has started (LEDs fixed -no flashing- if controller is not linked to the console).
• The controller will be fully charged once the LED indicators stop flashing and remain still. 
• When the battery pack power is too low, all 4 LED indicators will start flashing slowly in order to 
indicate that you need to recharge the battery pack.
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La marca “CE” indica que este producto 
cumple con los requisitos Europeos en 

cuanto a seguridad, salud, medio 
ambiente y protección al consumidor. 

Declaración de Conformidad:  
www.ardistel.com

The "CE" mark indicates that this product 
complies with the European 

requirements for safety, health, 
environment and customer protection. 

Declaration of Conformity: 
www.ardistel.com 

Le symbole “CE” indique que cet appareil 
est conforme aux normes Européennes 

sur la sécurité, la santé, l’environnement 
et la protection de l’utilisateur. 

Déclaration de conformité: 
www.ardistel.com 

Das CE-Zeichen zeigt an, dass dieses 
Produkt den europäischen Vorschriften 

hinsichtlich Sicherheit, Gesundheit, 
Umwelt- und Anwenderschutz 

entspricht. Konformitätserklärung: 
www.ardistel.com 

O símbolo “CE” indica que este produto 
está em conformidade com os requisitos 

europeus em termos da segurança, 
saúde, ambiente e protecção do cliente. 

Declaração de Conformidade: 
www.ardistel.com  

Il marchio “CE” indica che questo 
prodotto è conforme ai requisiti 

dell’Unione Europea sulla sicurezza, 
salute, ambiente e protezione. 

Dichiarazione di conformità: 
www.ardistel.com 

Donde vea este símbolo [contenedor de basura con 
ruedas tachado RAEE Anexo IV] indica la recolección 

separada de equipo de desecho eléctrico y electrónico 
en países de la UE. Por favor, no tire el equipo en los 
desechos domésticos. Por favor, use los sistemas de 

retorno y recolección de su país para el desecho de este 
producto.

Where you see this symbol [crossed-out wheel bin 
WEEE Annex IV] indicates separate collection of 
electrical waste and electronic equipment in the 

European countries. Please do not throw the 
equipment into domestic refuse. Please use the return 

and collection systems available in your country for 
proper, safe disposal of this product.

Quand vous voyez ce symbole [Poubelle avec roulettes 
avec une croix dessus, voir Annexe IV WEEE] indique 

que ces types d’appareils électriques et électroniques 
doivent être jetés séparément dans les pays Européen. 
Ne jetez pas cet appareil avec vos ordures ménagères. 
Veuillez utiliser les points de collecte et de recyclage 
disponibles dans votre pays lorsque vous n’avez plus 

besoin de cet appareil.

Wenn sie dieses Symbol (durchgestrichener Mülleimer, 
WEEE Anhang IV) zeigt die separate Sammlung von 

elektrischem und elektronischem Abfall in 
europäischen Ländern an. Bitte entsorgen Sie das 
Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Nutzen Sie die 

Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme, die in Ihrem Land zur 
Entsorgung zur Verfügung stehen.

 
Este símbolo [caixote do lixo com cruz – Anexo IV 

referente à norma REEE] indica que este dispositivo 
deve ser eliminado juntamente com outros resíduos de 
equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos nos países da 
UE. Não elimine este equipamento juntamente com o 

lixo doméstico. Utilize os esquemas de recolha e 
entrega disponíveis no seu país para uma correcta 

eliminação deste produto.

Laddove vedi questo simbolo [Bidone della spazzatura 
sbarrato, WEEE allegato IV] indica la raccolta separata 
delle attrezzature elettriche ed elettroniche nei paesi 
dell’Unione Europea. Non buttare l’attrezzatura tra i 
rifiuti domestici. Portare il prodotto presso i centri di 

raccolta disponibili nel proprio paese per smaltire 
questo prodotto.
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